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Decision No. 597&~ 

BEFORE tHE PUBLIC UT!LITIES COMMISSION OF THE StATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Invcseig3~ion on the Commission's ) 
own motion into the operations, ) 
rates and practices of AtBERT S. ) 
FI'XZ-GERALD, dba FItZ-GERALD BROS. ~ 

Case No. 6196 

Gordon, Knapp, Gill & Hibbert, by Warren N. Grossman, 
for the respondent. /' 

Karl K. Roos, for the Commission staff. 
poL 

OPINION 
----~- ..... 

On Oceober 28, 1958, the Cammission issuee an order 

insti~~ting an investigation on its own motion into the operations, 

rates and practices of Albert S·. F1tz-Gerald~ doing business as 

Fitz-Gerald Bros. 

Public hearings were held in this matter on June 16, 1959 

3tlC on July 22 ana. 23, 1959, :t'O Los Angeles, before Examiner 

William L. Cole. The matter was submitted on July 23, 1959', subject 

to the filing of late filed exhibits and briefs. These late filed 

exhibits and b:1efs h4ve now been filed and the matter is ready for 

decision. 

Order of Investigation 

!be order instituting investigation was issued for the 

pOlrpose of det:ermining: 

1. ~ether between November 1, 1957 and March 31, 1958, the 

respondent has charged, demanded, collected or received c~peDsation 

for the trausporta:ion of property or for any service in connee~iOD 

therewitb, 1'0 a 'lesser amount than the mintmum rates and charges 

preScribed by the Commission relative to cert~in specified shipments. 
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2. Whether between such dates the respondent has issued 

shipping documents which did not show the description of the ship­

ment in terms of the Western Closs1fication or Exception Sheet 0% 

as otherwise legally prescribed by law and the regulations of this 

Cotmnission. 

3. Whether between such d.:ltes the respondeat issued shipping 

documents which did not show 'the rate or charge assessed, contro:ry:· 

to the provisions of law and the regulations of this Commission. 

4. Whethcx during the month of November 1957 the respondent 

operated any trucks for the transportation of property £0% compen-" 

s3tion on any public highway within the State of California as a 

common carrier between fixed termini, as follows, to wit: 

Between the Los Angeles Territory and camp Cooke 
Santa Barbara County; 

Between the Los Angeles Territory and Oxnard; 
Between the Los Angeles Territory and Santa B3rbars; 
Between the Los Angeles Territory and Ventura; 

or over 3 regular route, ~thout first ?aving obtained from the 

Commission .9 certificate declaring that public convenience an4 

necessity require such oper3tion. 

S. Whether the respondent h.ls violated any other provision 

of law or the regulations of this ~i$s1on, including but limited 

to quoting or assessing rates or accessorial charges based UPOD ~ 

unit of measurement different from that prescribed by law and the 

regulations of this Commission, an4 the keeping of accounts, records 

or memoranda other than those prescribed by law and the regulations 

of this Co=mission. 

Findings and Conclusions 

Based upon all of the evidence of record, the Commission 

hereby makes the following findings and conclusions: 

1. Albert S. Fitz-Gerald was issued Highway Contract carrier 

Permit No. 19-37737 and Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 

19-37736 on July 28, 1949 which permits were in effec t at. the time 
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of the hearing in this matter. 

2. ibe respondent was issued a certificate of public: CODVet1-

ience .3nd necessity to oper.3te as a highway common carrier by this 
, 

Commission in Decision No. 53640 in Application No. 36432. This 

certificate authorized the respondent to transport, as a highway 

common carrier, various specific commodities between the Los Angeles 

Drayage Areas as defined i~ the Commission's Minimum Rate Tariff 

No.5, on the one hand, and Santa Maria and Bctteravia, on the other 

hand; cert~in other specific commodities between the defined Los 

Angeles Drayage Area and Long Beach, on the one hand, and Santa 

Maria, on the other hand; and sugar between Betteravia, on the one 

~'l:ld and the defined Los Arlgeles Drayage Area and San Jose, on the 

other hand. This certificate specifically provides that the 

authority does not include the right to render senrice to, from or 

between intermediate points. 

3. That the respondent has been served with all applicable 

Commission Min~ Rate Tariffs and Distance Tables and supplements 

thereto. 

4. That in the months of November 1957, Janua ry 1958, and 

March 1958, the respondent tr~nsported various shipments of eoncen­

trated lemonade in cans, 'Oot refrigerated; that the point of origin 

for these shipments was Ventura, California, and the pOint of 

destination was either La Habra, California, or Anaheim, California; 

that for ~ny of these shipments the responcent assessed and collected 

a chBrge based upon a flat rate of $80.80 per shipment; and that 

further facts eoncerning these Shipments together with the Commis­

sion's eonclusion as to the applicable min~ charge therefor are 

set forth in the follOwing table: 
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App11- Amount 
Freight Point of Weight cable of 

Bill Date of Destina- in Charge Minimum Ut\<kl=-
No. Shipment tion Pounds Assessed Chsrge cnarge 

SM 18633 11-29-57 La Habra 41,664 $80.80 $129.l6 $48.36 
SM 17753 1-20-58 Anaheim 41,664 80.80 133.32 52.52 
SM 17754 1-21-58 Anaheim 41,664 80 .. 80 133,.32 52.52 
SM 17784 1-22-58 Anaheim 41,664 80.80 133.32' 52 .. 52 
SM 18864 1-23-58 Atlaheim 38,864 80 .. 80 124.36 43.56 
SM 18911 1-28-58 Anaheim 41,664 SO.80 133.32 52.52 
SM 18910 1-29-58 Anaheim 41,664 80.80 133.32 52.52 
SM 18906 1-30-58 Anuhcim. 41,664 80.80 133.32 52 .. 52 

16719 3-15-58 La Habra 41,664 93.61 l29.16 35.55 
16724 3-18-58 La Habra 41,664 93.61 129.16, 3'>.55 
16728 3-20-58 Anaheim 4l,664 98.08: 133,.32 35.24 
16744 3-28-58 Anaheim 41,664 98, .. 08 133.32 35.24 

5. That· with respect to the shipments referred to in p8ragr~ph 

4, the only description of the commodity transported which the respond­

ent placed on 11is respective freight bills was one, or more of ehe 

following, to wit: 

Pine Gold Regular 
Bel Air Lemonade 
Bel Air Pink Lemonade 
Scotch Treat Lemonade 
Dartmouth Lemonade 
Ideal Lemonade. 

6. That commencing in the latter part of 1957, the respondent 

first started hauling lemonade; that he thought this commodity was 

exempt from the Commission's minimum rates as b'eing a non-completed 

product; that, when he learned it was not an exempt commodity, he .. 
.;lssessed a rate based upon the Commission's Minimum Rate Tariff No.2, 

which, bow~ver, was an incorrect rate; that upon learning that he was 
• I " 

still assessing an incorrect rate for this transportation, he ~ote to 

the Commission io 11.3Y of 1958 for the correct rate;- that he has b~etl 

assessing the correet rate since learning what it is; that i~ May of 

1958, the respondent reb1l1ed and collected the undercharges of many 

but, through oversight, not all of the lemonade shipments transported 

by him; that the balance of the lemonade shipments were rebil1ed on 

December 17, 1958, and the undercharges collected; aDd that the ship­

ments hereinabove referred to in paragraph 4 were in the group of 

shipments rebi11ed on December 17, 1958,. 
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7. That in addition to the lemonade shipments referred to in 

the previous paragraphs, the respondent, during. the two periods 

November 4 through 8, 1957 snd November 18 through 22, 1957, trans­

ported various other shipments between the City of Los Angeles, on 

the one hand, aDd Camp Cooke, Oxnard, Santa Barbs'X'a, andVentur.=:, on 

the other haDd. 

8. That the businesses which engaged the respondent to trans­

port the shipments referred to in paragraph 7 between the City of 

Los Angeles and Camp Cooke are: Pacific Electric and Mechanical Co., 

Icc.; Dura Steel Products; Amco Electric; Fischback & MOore, Ine.; 

General Electric Company; Graybar Electric Company; Phelps-DoOge 

Copper Products; Paul Hardeman, Inc.; Eric Lundeen & Klass Bros., Inc~ 

Wells Industries Corp.; and Vinnell Company, Inc. The respondent 

transported shipmects betweec the City of Los Angeles and' Camp Cooke 

for these firms on ench of the five days during the period November 4 

through 8, 1957, aDd on eaeh of the five d~ys during the period 

November 18 through 22, 1957. '!'he commodities transported on these 

shipments were: switch boxes ane p13tcs; steel f1tti~gs, flashings, 

pares, and bolts; structural steel; light fixtures; motor controls; 

electric boxes and switch~s; m1ner~1 wool; adhesives wire and condUit; 

electrical sockets; iron and steel inserts; rubber goods; ladders; 

p~ints and paint thinners; acoustical signal devices; and for.ms. The 

weight of these shipments ranged from one pound to in excess of 43,000 

pounds. 

9. That the business firms which engaged the respondetlt to 

tr~nsport the shipments referred to in paragraph 7 between the City 

of Los Angeles and Oxnard are: Academy Jr. Products Company; Aggeler 

& Musser Seed Company; Ferry Morse Seed Co.; Kelly-Springfield Tire 

C¢mp31ly; R. N. Nason & Co.; Paramount Paint & Lacquer Company; Signal 

Oil Company and Crandall & Sons. The respondetlt traDsported shipments 
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between the City of Los Angeles and Oxnard for these firms on each. 

of the five d.lys during the period November 4 through 8, 1957 and on 

each of the five days dUt'ing the period November 18 tbrough 22', 1957 r<. 

The commodities tranGportcd on these shipments were: toy boxcs~' 

pOUltry feed, seed, tires and tubes, paint and paint thinner, and 

lacquer thinner. The weight of these shipments ranged-from under 30 

pounds to in excess of 3,000 pounds. 

10. That the business firms 'Which engaged the respondent to 

transport the shipments referred to in paragraph 7 between the 

City of Los Angeles and Santa Barbara are: Aggeler & Musser Seed Co.; 
R. N. Nason & Co.; Paramount Paint & Lacquer Co.; Solo Cup Company; 

Utility Fan Corp.-Utility Appliance Corp.; and Olympic Paint & Varnish 

Co. The respondent transported shipments for these firms on four 

of t:b.e five clays during the period November 4 through 8:,. 1957 and on 

each of the five days during the period November 1S. thro.ugh 22, 1957. 

l'b.e commodities transported on these shipments were: see'd, sprayers, 

insecticides, poultry feed, tOOls, paint,. tape thinner, paper ¢ups, 

and house furnaces. !he weight of these shipments varied from 

20 pounds to over 1200 pounds. 

11. l'b.at the business f1.rms which engaged the respondent to 

transport the shi~ments referred to in paragraph 7 between the City 

of Los Angeles and Ventura are: Distributor Supply Company; I<elly­

Springfield Tire Co.; R.. N. Nason & Co.; Olympic Paint & Varnish 

Company; Royal Metal Manufacturing Company; Solo Cup Company and 

U. S.. Royal Rubber Company. '!'he respondent transported shipments 

for thesef1rms on three of the five days during the period Novemb~r 

4 through 8, 1957 and on four of the five days during the period 

November 18 through 22, 1957. The commodities transported on these 

shipments we-=e: auto parts, tires, hardware, lacquer thinner, paillt, 

chairs, a:cd paper cups. The weight of these shipments varied from. 
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less than 50 pounds to in excess of 900 pounds. 

12.. The respondent claimed at the hearing that at the time of 

the shipments referred to in paragraph 7, he bad oral contracts with 

all of the shippers referred to in paragraphs S, 9, 10 and 11, except 

the shipper Academy Jr. Products, with Which he claimed no contract 

at all.. Under their terms, there was no specified period of time 

during Which these alleged oral contracts were to~. Under the 

terms of these alleged contracts, the shipper was under no obligation 

to give all his freight originating at 3ny specific place to the 

respondent; he was not obligated to give any ciaily, weekly or monthly 

amounts of tonnage to the respondent; and the shipper was under no 

obligation to give the respondent any guaranteed compensation. Under 

the terms of the alleged contracts, the carrier was not obligated to 

furnish any specific type of equipment and he was not obli'gated to 

perform any specific type of service. At'the time the shipments 

referred to in paragraph 7 took place, it was tbe respondent's 

understanding that, UDder the terms of the alleged contracts, there 

was nothing binding on either party to the cont:ract. The freight 

to be hauled under these alleged contracts was to be in less than 

truckload lots. 

13. Subsequent to the issuance of this order of investigation, 

the respondent had prepared by his attorney written documents pur­

porting to be written contracts which certain but not all of the 

shippers referred to in paragraphs S, 9, 10 and 11 signed. these 

documents each recite that an oral contract had theretofore existed 

between the respondent and the respective shipper which c:reaeed the 

relationship of highway contract carrier and shipper and that "the 

parties desire to memorialiZe their contractual relationship through 

.written contracts". 
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14. The respondent has obtained his new customers, both with 

respect to his certificated and permitte4 operations, through a com­

bination of solicitation and recommendations by customers. In 1957, 

the respondent advertised in the classified section of the Los Angeles 

Telephone Directory. Thil) advertisement did not make any refereDce 

to the various types of oper3ting authority then held by the respond­

ent. The respondent also advertises .with desk calendars and pens. 

The respondent also has a point list showing the various points he 

ordinarily serves. These include points covered under his certificate 

of public convenience and necessity and other points. This point list 

does not, however, contain any indication that some of the points set 

forth thereon were served under one type a~thority and other points 

under another type of authority. 

15. At the t~e of the hearing in this matter, the respondeat 

had three terminals located in Santa Maria, Oxnard, and tos Angeles. 

He b..sd at that time about 45 em.ployees and about 106 pieces of 

equipment. 

Rate Violations 

Based upon the foregoing findings and conclusions and all 

of the evidence of record, it is the Commission's opinion and it so 

fiDos and concludes that wi~h respect to the shipments hereinabove 

referred to in paragraph 4, the respondent violated Sections 3664 

and 3667 of the F\lblic Utilities Code by charging and eollecting 

compensation for the transport4tion of property or for any service in 

eo~nection therewith, in a lesser amount than tho minimum rates an4 
. 

charges p~escribed by law 3nd the regulations of this Commis$ion. 

The Commission fu:ther finds and concludes with respee~ to the ship­

ments referred to in paragraph 4 that the respondent yiolated Item 

2S5-C 1 (e) of the Coll'Zmiss,ion's Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 by issuing 

shipping documents which did not show the description of the related 
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shipments in terms of the Western Classification or Exception Sheet 

or as otherwise legally prescribed by law and the regulations of the 

Commission. 

Status Violations 

Based upon the foregoing findings and conclusions and all 

of the evidence of record, it is the Commission's opinion.and it so 

further finds and concludes: 

1. That the respondent has dedicated his property to the public 

~nd has held himself out to the public as a highway common carrier 

between the City of Los .A:ngeles, on the one hand, and C&1%lp Cooke, 

the City of Oxnard, the City of Santa Barbara, and the City of 

Ventura, on the other hand. 

2. Th.at the respondent transported, as a highway common carrier, 

the shipments hereinabove referred to in paragraph 7 for the shippers 

hereinabove referred to in paragraphs 8, 9, 10 and 11. 

3. l'b..::lt during the period November 4 through 8, 1957, the 

respondent operated as a highway eommon carrier beeween fixed termini 

with respect to shipments transported by him between the City of 

Los Angeles and Camp Cooke and between 1:he Ci1:y of Los Angeles and 
f 

the C:ity of Oxnard and that during this period, the respotldent 

operated as a highway common carrier between these two se,ts of termini. 

4. That during the period November 18 through 22, 1957, the 

respondent operated as a highway common carrier between fixed termini 

with respect ~o' shipments transported by him between the City of 

Los Angeles and Camp Cooke, the City of Los Angeles and the ~ity of 

Oxnard, end the City of Los Angeles aod the City of Santa Barbara and 

that during this period, the respondent operated as a highway common 

carr;.er between these three sets of termini. 
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5. !hat the respondent has never obtained a certificate of 

public convenience and necessity to operate 3S 8 highway common 

carrier between the City of 'Los Angeles, on the one hand, and Camp 

Cooke, the City of Oxnard, or the City of S3nt~ Bsrbara, on the 

other hand. 

6.. That the respondent violated Section 1063, of the Public 

Utilities Code by operating 3S a hignw~y common carrier between the 

City of tos Angeles, on,the one hand, and C3~ Cooke, the City of 

Oxnard, and the City of Santa Barbara, on the other hand, without 

first having obt~ined from the Commission a certificate declaring 

that public convenience and necessity require such operation. 

The order of investigation in this matter, in referring to 

the status violations, s?Oke of the Los Angeles 'l"errito%y rather than 

the City of Los Angeles. At the be~ring, the staff stated thatth1s 

territo-ry consisted of an area encompassing the City of Los Angeles 

and other cities and also certain unincorporated territory located 

within the County of Los Angeles. !his Drea was used by the staff 

because the respondent in 8n application filed August 25, 1958, 

requested the Commission to issue him a highway co:mon carrier 

certificate of public convenience and necessity to- operate from 
.. 

points located within this area, on the one ~nd, and Santa Maria, 

on the other band, and intermediate points. The Commission st8ff 

introduced into tbe record at the heDring evidence of shipments 

transported by the respondent from various d1ffere-ot points located 

in this area. It is the Commission's op101on, however, that this 

aterritorylt does not constitute 4l single terminus in determining 

whethe'.::' or not the respondent is operating between fixed termird ... 
, I 

I 

It is the Commission's opinion that the City of Los Angeles does 

constitute such a tcminus, however. For this reason, only those 
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shipments having origin or destination in the City of Los Angeles 

We4e considered in determining whether the respondent was illegally 

operating as a highway common earrier. 

Rulings 

At the time of the hearing, the staff requested that t~e 

Commission t~ke official notice of the entire record made in the 

m3tter of the respondent's application for a certificate which is 

Application No. 40379. A:n objection was made to ineorporating, 

through offici~l notice, the entire record of the proceeding in that 

application; though no objection was made to the Commission taking, 

official notice of the application itself. The ruling on this 

objection was taken under submission at the time and the objeetion 

is hereby sustained. 

Likewise, at the t~e of the hearing, a motion was made to 

a:cend Exhibits '15 and l7. This motion WClS taken under submission 

.at that time. The motion is her~by denied. 

Penalty;, 
I 

i 
In view of the violations hereinabove found it is the~ 

Commission's conclusion that all of the respondentfs operating 

~uthority should be suspended for a period of five days. The 

respondent will also be ordered to e~mine its records during the 

period from July 1, 1957 to the present time to determine if addition­

al undercharges exist and to collect any such additional undercharges 

£ound .. 

ORDER 
--~'---

A public hearing having been held on the 3bove-entitlcd 

matter and the Commission being fully informed therein, now therefore 

IT IS ORDERED: 

l. That Albert S. Fitz-Gerald cease and desist from operating 
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as a highway common carrier between the City of Los Angeles, on the 

one hand, and Camp Cooke, the City of Oxna~d, and the City of 

Santa Barbara, on the.other hand, unless he has first obtained a 

certificate of public convenience and necessity from this Commission 

to so oper.3te. 

2. !hat the respondent cease and desist from charging snd 

collecti~g compensation for the transportation of property or for 

~ny service in connection therewith, in a lesser amount than ehe 

min~ rates and charges prescribed by law and the regulations of 

this Commission. 

3. ~t the respondent's certificate of public convenience and 

necessity to operate 3S a highway common carrier and his permits to 

operate as a highway contract carr1e~ and as 3 radial highway common 

carrier be suspended f01: a period of five dAys commencing at 12:01 

a.m. on the second MOnday following the effective date of this 

decision. 

4. That Albert S. Fitz-Gerald shall post at his terminal and 

station facilities used for receiving property from the public for 

transportation, not less than five days prior to the beginning of the 

suspension period, a notice to the public stating that his certificate 

of public convenience apd necessity to oper~te as a highway common 

carrier, his radial highway common carrier permit and his highway 

contract carrier permit have been suspended by the Commission for a 

period of five days. That within five d8ys after su.ch posting . 

Albert s. Fitz~Gerald shall file with th~ Commission a copy of such 

notice, together with an affidavit setting forth the date and place 

of posting thereof. 

5. That Albert S. Fitz-Gerald shall examine his records for 

the period fro~ July 1, 1957 to the present time for the purpose of 

ascertaining if any additional ur.dercharges have occurred other than 

those mentioned in this decision. . . 
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6. That within ninety days after the effective dace of this 

decision, Albert S. F:it: z-Gerald shall file with the Commission a 

report setting forth all undercharges found· pursuant to the examiDa­

tion hereiD~bove required by paragraph 5. 

7. 'I'h8t Albert S. Fitz-Gerald is hereby directed to take 

such actioD 8S may be necessary to collect the amounts of any 

additional ucdercharges found after the examination required by 

paragraph 5 of this order, and to notify the Commission in writing 

upon the consummation of such collections. 

8. That, in the event charges to be collected 88 provided in 

paragraph 7 of this order, or any part thereof, remsin uncollected 

one hundred twenty days after the effective date of this order. 

Albert S. Fitz-Gerald shall submit to the CommiSSion, on the first 

Monday of each month, a repon of the undercharges remaining to be 

collected and speCifying the action taken to collece such charges 

and the result of such, until such charges have been collected in 

full or until further order of this Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon Albert S. Fitz-Gerald 
; 

and this order shall be effective twenty days after the complet:ton 

of such service upon the respondent. 

Dated at S:r:n Fr-n.ncl;;;; 

day of __ ~~;...;:~:;;;.,c:;~ ____ r _ 

) California, this I~ 

Comrilissioners 

Comm1s sionor '. ?~~!::.~.~.~:.:':E~_. be1'1lg 
'::0ICe~sar11y, o.b!:~_ ,d,'1'd I1i'Ot :p:3/rtie1~ 
'5. n 't?l~ 4.1 s:po:::.i..-t!.on ot "tbii lS ,roeo~iQg;, 
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